

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

ROSETTA STONE LTD.,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 vs.)
)
 GOOGLE INC.,)
)
 Defendant.)
)

Civ. Action No. 1:09-cv-00736(GBL/TCB)

**ROSETTA STONE LTD.’S OPPOSITION TO
GOOGLE’S MOTION TO DISMISS COUNT SEVEN**

Of Counsel:
Mitchell S. Ettinger
(Pro hac vice)
Clifford M. Sloan
(Pro hac vice)
Jennifer L. Spaziano
(Pro hac vice)
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom, LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005-2111

Warren T. Allen II
Virginia Bar Number 72691
Attorney for Plaintiff Rosetta Stone Ltd.
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom, LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005-2111
(202) 371-7000
(202) 393-5760
wtallen@skadden.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. THE COMMUNICATIONS DECENCY ACT HAS NO APPLICATION TO
ROSETTA STONE’S UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM 2

 A. Rosetta Stone’s Unjust Enrichment Claim Is Based Upon Google’s
 Business Practices – Not the Content of Any Advertisement Appearing on
 Its Website 3

 B. Rosetta Stone’s Unjust Enrichment Claim Does Not Treat Google as the
 Publisher or Speaker of Any Information 6

II. ROSETTA STONE’S UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM IS NOT TIME-
BARRED 8

III. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM FOR UNJUST
ENRICHMENT..... 10

 A. Rosetta Stone Has Properly Pled a Claim for Unjust Enrichment..... 11

 B. No Express Contract Governs the Subject Matter at Issue 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>800-JR Cigar, Inc. v. GoTo.com, Inc.</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 273 (D. N.J. 2006).....	3
<i>Am. Physical Therapy Ass’n v. Fed’n of State Bds. of Physical Therapy</i> , 271 Va. 481 (2006).....	9
<i>Appleton v. Bondurant & Appleton, P.C.</i> , 67 Va. Cir. 95, 2005 WL 517491 (Va. Cir. Ct. 2005).....	11, 12
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Curran v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 2:07-0354, 2008 WL 472433 (S.D. W.Va. Feb. 19, 2008)	3
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 190 Va. 468 (1950).....	9
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. QIP Holders, LLC</i> , 82 U.S.P.Q.2d 1603 (D. Conn. 2007)	3
<i>FTC v. Accusearch Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009).....	7, 8
<i>GIV, LLC v. IBM Corp.</i> , No. 3:07cv067-HEH, 2007 WL 1231443 (E.D. Va. April 24, 2007)	9
<i>Hampton Rds. Sanitation Dist. v. McDonnell</i> , 234 Va. 235 (1987)	8
<i>Hendrickson v. Meredeith</i> , 161 Va. 193 (1933)	11
<i>In re Bay Vista of Va., Inc.</i> , No. 2:09cv46, 2009 WL 2900040 (E.D. Va. June 2, 2009)	10, 11
<i>Marine Dev. Corp. v. Rodak</i> , 225 Va. 137 (1983).....	7, 11
<i>Mazur v. eBay Inc.</i> , No. C 07-03967 MHP, 2008 WL 618988 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2008).....	3
<i>Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Matkari</i> , 7 F.3d 1130 (4th Cir. 1993).....	2
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 544 (E.D. Va. 2008).....	2, 12

<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Nossen v. Hoy</i> , 750 F. Supp. 740 (E.D. Va. 1990)	10, 11
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Allen</i> , 118 Va. 428 (1915)	8
<i>Park v. Alcon Surgical, Inc.</i> , No. 92-1179, 1993 WL 114820 (4th Cir. Apr. 15, 1993).....	8
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. CV 04-9484 AHM, 2008 WL 4217837 (C.D. Cal. July 18, 2008).....	3
<i>Po River Water and Sewer Co. v. Indian Acres Club of Thornburg, Inc.</i> , 255 Va. 108 (1998).....	11
<i>Primrose Dev. Corp. v. Benchmark Acquisition Fund Ltd. P’ship</i> , 47 Va. Cir. 296 (Va. Cir. Ct. 1998)	8
<i>Republican Party of N.C. v. Martin</i> , 980 F.2d 943 (4th Cir. 1992)	2
<i>Robinson v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 218 (4th Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>S. Biscuit Co. v. Lloyd</i> , 174 Va. 299 (1940)	12
<i>Tao of Systems Integration, Inc. v. Analytical Services & Materials, Inc.</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 565 (E.D. Va. 2004)	9
<i>Universal Commc’ns Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>Wright v. Cangiano</i> , Chancery No. 15084, 1993 WL 946172 (Va. Cir. Ct. July 20, 1993).....	7
<u>STATUES</u>	
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)	7
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-230.....	8
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
5A Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1356 (1990).....	2
Restatement of Restitution at 1 (1937).....	7
